

No. 18-15

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR, PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES
PROGRAM, MILITARY ORDER OF THE PURPLE
HEART, INC., NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL VETERANS
CLINIC CONSORTIUM, PROTECT OUR DEFENDERS,
AND SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARTON F. STICHMAN
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
WILLIAM T. MARKS
J. MATTHEW RICE
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument.....	6
<i>Auer</i> deference harms veterans seeking disability benefits from the Department of Veterans Affairs	6
A. Application of <i>Auer</i> deference to VA regulations harms veterans	6
B. The incentives to draft and retain ambiguous regulations that <i>Auer</i> creates harm veterans	14
Conclusion.....	27

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)*passim*
Boone v. Lightner, 319 U.S. 561 (1943)6, 12
Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)23
Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....7, 17
Cantrell v. Shulkin, 28 Vet. App. 382 (2017)20, 21, 23
Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....8
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012).....15, 24
Consol. Rail Corp. v. ICC,
43 F.3d 1528 (D.C. Cir. 1995)23
Cook v. Principi, 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....16, 18
Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,
328 U.S. 275 (1946).....7
Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990).....17
Gose v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006)23
Hatlestad v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 164 (1991).....16
Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....2, 7
Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974)6
Kiersey v. Shinseki,
486 F. App’x 114 (Fed. Cir. 2012)9
Kingdomware Technologies, Inc.
v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)2
Martin v. O’Rourke,
891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)19
Pacheco v. Gibson, 27 Vet. App. 21 (2014).....9
RLC Indus. Co. v. Comm’r,
58 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 1995).....23
Savage v. Shinseki, 24 Vet. App. 259 (2011).....22
Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....*passim*
Sigma-Tau Pharm., Inc. v. Schwetz,
288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002).....23
Smith v. Nicholson,
451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006)13

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Smith v. Shinseki</i> , 647 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	16
<i>Urban v. Shulkin</i> , 29 Vet. App. 82 (2017).....	9
<i>Vilfranc v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 357 (2017).....	14
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	7, 18
Statutes and regulations:	
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, § 301(a), 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	17
36 U.S.C. § 140501.....	2
38 U.S.C. § 5902.....	2
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(1).....	9, 12
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f).....	10
38 C.F.R. § 4.16(a).....	21
38 C.F.R. § 4.25.....	14
38 C.F.R. § 14.636.....	18
Direct Service Connection (Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder), 58 Fed. Reg. 29,109 (May 19, 1993).....	11
Exec. Order 5,398 (July 21, 1930).....	17
Service Requirements for Veterans, 69 Fed. Reg. 4,820 (Jan. 30, 2004).....	25
VA Compensation and Pension Regulation Rewrite Project, 78 Fed. Reg. 71,042 (Nov. 27, 2013).....	25
VA Compensation and Pension Regulation Rewrite Project, 83 Fed. Reg. 14,803 (Apr. 6, 2018).....	25, 26
Miscellaneous:	
Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Beyond Accountability: Arbitrariness and Legitimacy in the Administrative State</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 461 (2003).....	16, 23

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
David Dobbs, <i>The Post-Traumatic Stress Trap</i> , Sci. Am. (Apr. 2009).....	11
Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Claims Processing Task Force, <i>Report to the Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> (Oct. 2001) <tinyurl.com/VA-task-force-report>	24, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	16
<i>Hearing on the Department of Veterans Affairs Claims Adjudication and Pending Legislation Before the Committee, S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs</i> , 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) (statement of Joseph Thompson, VA Under Sec’y for Benefits)	16
Jonathan Creekmore Koltz, Note, <i>Unstacking the Deck: In Defense of the Veterans Benefits, Healthcare, and Information Technology Act of 2006</i> , 17 Fed. Cir. B.J. 79 (2007)	19
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	15, 26
William A. Moorman & William F. Russo, <i>Serving Our Veterans Through Clearer Rules</i> , 56 Admin. L. Rev. 207 (2004)	17, 25
Per Curiam Order, <i>Cantrell v. Shulkin</i> , No. 15-3439 (Vet App. filed Dec. 1, 2016)	21
Dave Philipps, <i>Pattern of Misconduct</i> , Colorado Springs Gazette, Oct. 7, 2013	10
William L. Pine & William F. Russo, <i>Making Veterans Benefits Clear: VA’s Regulation Rewrite Project</i> , 61 Admin. L. Rev. 407 (2009).....	17, 18, 25

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Nina K. Rytwinski et al., <i>The Co-Occurrence of Major Depressive Disorder Among Individuals with Posttraumatic Stress Disorder: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 26 J. Traumatic Stress 299, 299 (2013)	11
Nina A. Sayer et al., <i>A Qualitative Study of Determinants of PTSD Treatment Initiation in Veterans</i> , 72 Psychiatry: Interpersonal & Biological Processes 238 (2009)	10
Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock’s Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011).....	15
VA Supp. Br., <i>Cantrell v. Shulkin</i> , No. 15-3439 (Vet. App. filed Dec. 16, 2016)	22, 23
<i>Veterans Benefits Administration Annual Benefits Report</i> (2017) <benefits.va.gov/REPORTS/abr/>	10, 14
